
POWERFUL SOLUTIONS.  GLOBAL FORCE.

Repair Parts Sheet

ZA4T Air Torque Wrench Pump 
Model ZA4208TX-QRU105

L4145	 Rev. A	 11/15	 For Date Codes Beginning with the Letter “B”

1

3

2

 
Torque to 16-19 ft-lbs [21,7-25,8 Nm].
Torque to 28 ft-lbs [38 Nm] MINIMUM.
Torque to 15 ft-lbs [20,3 Nm] MINIMUM.
Torque to 70-80 in-lbs [8,5-9,6 Nm].
Torque to 20-25 ft-lbs [27-34 Nm] MINIMUM.
Apply Loctite 545.
Remove backing before installation.

(See Fig. 2)

226

4

5

6

7

102 7

22321266
43 6

216
2 6

NOTES: 

221

61

Figure 1, Mounting Arrangement, Air Logic Assembly (Rollbar not shown - See Fig. 3)

To Protect Your Warranty, Use Only ENERPAC Hydraulic Oil.
Enerpac recommends that all kit components be installed to insure optimum performance of the repaired unit.

Repair Parts List for Figure 1
Item Part Number Qty. Description Item Part Number Qty. Description

	 66 	 DC8038299 2 	 Hose Clamp 5/8" 	 221 	 (see Fig. 6) 1 	 Air Logic Assembly

	 102 	 DD1393026 1 	 Decal, Pressure Relief 	 223 	 A8069006 1 	 Pipe Plug

	 212 	 DC8108038 1 	 Elbow, Adaptor 90 Deg. 	 226 	 CAE1100108-1A 2 	 Washer, 10mm

	 216 	 DA1235095 1 	 Elbow, Street 45 Deg.

1



2

53

51 55

52

56

54

69

57

224

149

1

2

2

1

2

3

Apply Loctite 243.

20-25 ft-lbs [27-34 Nm].

60-72 ft-lbs [6,8-8,1 Nm].

NOTES:

Repair Parts List for Figure 2
Item Part Number Qty. Description Item Part Number Qty. Description

	 51 		  CBE615028-1A 1 	M6 x 1 x 10 SHCS 	 56 		  DA4918038 1 	Sleeve

	 52 		  CAE1060108-1A 1 	6mm Washer 	 57 		  CBE1027028-1A 2 	M10 x 35 SHCS

	 53 		  DC8091251 1 	Stepped Key 8mm/6mm 	 69 		  DC8099026 1 	Decal, ZA Class 

	 54

	

		  DC8030900SR 1 	Air Motor Kit (includes items 
51, 52, 53, 55, 56 and 57)

	 149 		  CJ193026 1 	Rotation Decal

	 224 		  CBE1031028-1A 2 	M10 x 45 SHCS

	 55 		  BSS5509D 1 Spring

Figure 2, Air Motor Assembly



3

Figure 3, Reservoir and Rollbar Assemblies

1

2

NOTES:

Apply Loctite 243 to threads.
Torque capscrews in a crossing pattern
to ensure even sealing of gaskets.

67

32

43

42

31

Torque
60-75 in-lbs
[6,8-8,5 Nm]

44

35

36

Torque
50-60 in-lbs
[5,6-6,8 Nm]

37

255

251

Torque
11.0-13.0 ft-lbs
[14,9-17,6 Nm]

1

SIDE VIEW
(assembled)

1 2

Repair Parts List for Figure 3
Item Part Number Qty. Description Item Part Number Qty. Description

31 		  DC8136025SR 1 Reservoir, 8L (includes 
items 32, 35, 36 and 37)

	 42 		  (see Fig. 4) 1 Assembly, Pump Basic

	 43 		  CBE619028-1A 13 Screw, SHCS M6 x 16

	 32 H	DC9596026 2 Decal, Enerpac 	 44 H	S3037 13 Gasket, Copper

	 35 		  DC85900SR 1 	Sight Glass, 4L and 8L 	 67 		  DC9920026 1 	Decal, Read Instructions

	 36 		  DC8249006 1 	Plug, Magnetic, SAE #8 	 251 		  CBE817028-1E 4 	Screw, BHCS M8 x 12

	 37 H	DC9551920 1 	Reservoir & MPE Gasket 	 255 		  DC8040920 1 	Rollbar Assembly, ZA4

H Items included in Seal Kit ZE3K.

1

2

NOTES:

Apply Loctite 243 to threads.
Torque capscrews in a crossing pattern
to ensure even sealing of gaskets.

67

32

43

42

31

Torque
60-75 in-lbs
[6,8-8,5 Nm]

44

35

36

Torque
50-60 in-lbs
[5,6-6,8 Nm]

37

255

251

Torque
11.0-13.0 ft-lbs
[14,9-17,6 Nm]

1

SIDE VIEW
(assembled)

1 2



4

NOTE:
Apply Loctite 545 to threads.

Torque to 
45 - 47 ft-lbs
[61 - 64 Nm]

 

15

17

305
Torque to

15 - 18 ft-lbs
[20 - 24 Nm]

18
Torque to
5 - 7 in-lbs

[0,5 - 0,8 Nm]

1

Torque to
72 - 84 in-lbs
[8,1 - 9,5 Nm]

26 1 10
Torque to

30 - 32 ft-lbs
[40 - 43 Nm]11

12

13

Torque to
15 - 18 ft-lbs
[20 - 24 Nm]

25

29 28 27

21

24

22

23

2X Torque to
20 - 22 ft-lbs
[27 - 30 Nm]

301

Figure 4, Basic Assembly

Repair Parts List for Figure 4
Item Part Number Qty. Description Item Part Number Qty. Description

	 10 ✲	DC9708900 1 	Pump Element Assy. 	 23 H	B1012203 1 	O-Ring

	 11 		  F100094-246 1 	Fitting 5-4 FTX-S 	 24 H	DC9271167 1 	Copper Gasket

	 12 		  F100097-16 1 	Fitting, Standard Pump 	 25 H	DC9551920 1 	RES and MPE Gasket

	 13 		  DC9335646 1 	Hose, Bypass 8" 	 26 		  CBE621028-1A 2 	SHCS, M6 X 20

	 15 		  DC9451101 1 	Cover Plate, ZE 	 27 		  DC9663920 1 	Tube Assy, Steel, ZE

	 17 		  B1007006 1 	Plug SAE #10 	 28 		  DC9600268 1 	Intake Tube, 1.6" 4L & 8L

	 18 		  A1009245 1 	Plug, 3/8" Flush 	 29 		  DC9178118 1 	Intake Filter

	 21 		  DC9173690 1 	Connector Fitting 	 301 		  DC8250006 1 	Breather Assembly

	 22 H	B1012564 1 	Back-up 	 305 		  F100096-38 1 	Adapter Fitting

H Items included in Seal Kit ZE3K.      ✲ Refer to Enerpac repair parts sheet L4048 for additional parts information.



158

156

20

19

153
150

152

151

150

157

155

BOTTOM VIEW

TOP VIEW

NOTES:
Torque 28-32 ft-lbs [38-43 Nm].
Torque 15 ft-lbs [20 Nm] Minimum.
Loctite 545.
Teflon Tape.
45-47 ft-lbs [61-64 Nm].
40-45 ft-lbs [4,5-5,1 Nm].

1

2

3

3

1

2

3

2 159

1603
1

3
1

1 4

4

5

6

5

6

3
1

3

1

161

5

Repair Parts List for Figure 5
Item Part Number Qty. Description Item Part Number Qty. Description

	 19 		  DC8035038 2 Adapter 	 156 	 	 DC8043646 2 	Hose 5/8 ID

	 20 		  B1908503 2 	O-Ring BUNA-N 	 157 		  DC9989647 1 Cable Tie 12.5"

	 150 		  DC8036038 2 	Elbow 5/8 Barbed to 1/2" NPT 	 158 		  CB40299 4 Hose Clamp

	 151 		  DC8046646 1 	Hose 5/8 ID 4.9" 	 159 		  DC8123116 1 	Muffler, Wilkerson

	 152 		  DC8038299 2 	Hose Clamp 5/8" 	 160 		  DA1235095 2 	Street Elbow 1/2" NPT

	 153 		  DC8126095 1 	Elbow 1/2" NPT 	 161 		  DC8120268 1 	Fitting 1/2" NPT x 6.0"

	 155 	 	 DC8039471 1 	Heat Exchanger Coil

Figure 5, Heat Exchanger



NOTES:

Torque to 72-90 in-lbs [8,1-10,2 Nm].

Torque to 15 ft-lbs [20 Nm].

Torque to 75-80 in-lbs [8,5-9,6 Nm].

Apply Loctite 592.

Apply Loctite 243.

Flush plug included with item #207.

1

2

3

4

5

6

210

1

1

1

4

5

4

51
3

4 6

2 4

2 4111

215

214

211

208

110
218

216

203

205 213
5112

207

1 5
225

8

(BLACK) FROM PENDANT

 (RED) FROM PENDANT

(GREEN) FROM PENDANT

(BLACK) 220

(GREEN) 217

(BLACK) 209

204
219

TO AIR ACTUATOR
ON HYDRAULIC VALVE 

Figure 6A, Air Logic Assembly

6



7

Repair Parts List for Figures 6A and 6B
Item Part Number Qty. Description Item Part Number Qty. Description

	 110 		  (see Fig. 8) 1 Assembly, Air Pendant 	 211 		  DC8086095 1 Elbow

	 111 		  DC8036038 1 Elbow, 5/8" Barbed 	 213 		  CBE621028-1A 1 	SHCS, M6 X 20

	 112 		  DC9683021 1 	Locking Nut 25mm 	 214 		  DC8038299 1 	Hose Clamp 5/8"

	 203 		  DC8170097 3 	Elbow 1/8 x 5/32" 	 215 		  DD1357646 1 	Hose 5/8" ID x 2.9"

	 204 		  E112041097 1 Coupling, Air 	 216 		  F100095 1 	Street Elbow, 45 Degree

	 205 		  DC8042111 1 	Bracket 	 217 		  DD1398268 1 	Tubing 5/32 x 8" Green

	 207 		  DC8033118 1 Filter, Regulator Lubricator 	 218 		  DC8101223 1 	Gauge 0-160 PSI

	 208 		  CBE619028-1A 2 	M6-1 x 16 SHCS 	 219 		  DC3574097 1 	Y Fitting

	 209 		  DD1396268 1 	Tubing 5/32 x 20.5" Black 	 220 		  DC8095268 1 	Tubing 5/32 x 7.3" Black

	 210 		  DD1355660 1 Air Control Valve 	 225 		  DA1235095 1 Street Elbow, 45 Degree

NOTES:

Torque to 72-90 in-lbs [8,1-10,2 Nm].

Torque to 15 ft-lbs [20 Nm].

Torque to 75-80 in-lbs [8,5-9,6 Nm].

Apply Loctite 592.

Apply Loctite 243.

Flush plug included with item #207.

1

2

3

4

5

6

210

1

1

1

4

5

4

51
3

4 6

2 4

2 4111

215

214

211

208

110
218

216

203

205 213
5112

207

1 5
225

8

(BLACK) FROM PENDANT

 (RED) FROM PENDANT

(GREEN) FROM PENDANT

(BLACK) 220

(GREEN) 217

(BLACK) 209

204
219

TO AIR ACTUATOR
ON HYDRAULIC VALVE 

Figure 6B, Air Logic Assembly



11

23 21 1

18

8

19

9

25

14

15

13

10

17

3

20

25

14

ASSEMBLED VIEW

2

2

Apply Teflon tape to NPTF Threads.

Torque to 10-12 ft-lbs [13,5-16,2 Nm].

Torque to 18-22 ft-lbs [24,4-29,8 Nm].

Torque to 32-39 ft-lbs [43,3-52,8 Nm].

Must be flush.

Attach chains (not shown) before final assembly.

Torque to 32 ft-lbs [43,3 Nm] minimum. Orient as shown.

Torque to 60-70 in-lbs [6,7-7,9 Nm].

Torque to 23-28 in-lbs [31,2-37,9 Nm].

1

2

5

6

7

4

Notes:

8

9

1 4 5

1 4

9

6

6

1 4

1 2

3

7

8

1 2

1 4

1 7

See Fig. 7B

8

9

3

Figure 7A, Control Valve Assembly

8



9

Repair Parts List for Figures 7A and 7B
Item Part Number Qty. Description
	 1 		  45423 1 Cartridge, Relief Valve

	 2 		  A1006245 6 Flush Plug, 1/16" With Sealant

	 3 		  A1008245 1 	Flush Plug, 1/4" With Sealant

	 4 		  A8015290 1 Seat

	 5 		  B1004214 1 	Jam Nut, Hex

	 6 		  B1005016 1 	Ball, 3/16" Diameter

	 7 		  BF3110027F 1 	Set screw, 0.31-24 UNF x 0.62"

	 8 		  CBE843028-1A 4 SHCS, M8 x 80 Zinc

	 9 		  CJ647096 1 Nipple, 0.250 NPTF

	 10 		  DC2749768 1 Return Pipe, 3/8" NPT x 5"

	 11 		  DC3760900 1 Assembly, Pressure Gauge

	 12 		  DC5625055 1 Acorn Nut, 0.312-24 UNF

	 13 		  DC6187234 1 Dust Cap

	 14 		  DC6188020 2 Coupler, Male

	 15 		  DC6629020 1 	Dust Cap

	 16 		  DC6632110 1 Spring

	 17 		  DC9356037 1 Gasket

	 18 		  DD1423026 1 Decal

	 19 		  DD4297038 1 Manifold

	 20 		  F100095-7 1 	Elbow, Street

	 21 		  F100097-000 1 Elbow, 90 Degree Male

	 22 		  G909167 2 Gasket

	 23 		  PZ4-1 1 	Directional Control Valve, Air-Operated

	 24 		  K1013 1 Guide

	 25 		  U962148134-2 2 Coupler, Female

4 6 24 16
5

7
12

22

Item 4 is pressed into manifold and
not available as a replacement part.

Torque to 60-72 in-lbs [6.8-8.1 Nm].

Hold item 7 to keep it from turning while
torquing item 5.

Set B-Port Pressure to 2600 psi, +/-100 psi
[180 bar, +/-7 bar].

1

3

2

Notes:1

2
3

4

4

2

Figure 7B, Relief  Pressure Valve (B-Port - Retract)



TROUBLESHOOTING: 

Only qualified hydraulic technicians should service the pump or system components. A system failure may or may not 
be the result of a pump malfunction. To determine the cause of the problem, the complete system must be included 
in any diagnostic procedure.

10

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE REPAIR ACTION

Pump will not start. No air to pump. Make sure air is not shut off to pump. Check air line 
for blockage.

Low air pressure. Check air pressure setting at air pressure regulator.

Low air SCFM. Make sure air compressor has enough SCFM to operate 
pump.

Air valve not working. Replace air valve.

Air motor not working. Replace air motor.

Pump fails to build 
pressure.

External leak in system. Repair any external components that are leaking.

Internal leak in pump. See RPS L4048 for basic pump assembly.

Internal leak in control valve. Repair control valve.

Internal leak in system component. Repair system component.

Pump builds less 
than full pressure.

Relief valve set too low. Adjust relief valve.

External leak in system. Repair leak.

Internal leak in pump. Back pressure test, locate and repair leak 
(see RPS L4048).

Internal leak in control valve. Repair control valve.

Internal leak in system component. Repair system component.

Pump builds full 
pressure, but 
wrench does not 
operate.

Torque exceeds wrench maximum 
capacity at full pressure.

Use larger torque wrench.

Flow to torque wrench blocked. Check hoses and system components.

Torque wrench worn or damaged. Inspect and repair wrench.



11

NOTES:



Australia and New Zealand
Actuant Australia Ltd.
Block V Unit 3
Regents Park Estate
391 Park Road
Regents Park NSW 2143
(P.O. Box 261) Australia
T +61 (0)2 9743 8988
F +61 (0)2 9743 8648
sales-au@enerpac.com

Brazil 
Power Packer do Brasil Ltda.
Rua Luiz Lawrie Reid, 548
09930-760 - Diadema (SP) - Brazil
T +55 11 5687 2211
Toll Free: 0800 891 5770
vendasbrasil@enerpac.com

China
Actuant (China) Industries Co. Ltd.
No. 6 Nanjing East Road,
Taicang Economic Dep Zone
Jiangsu, China
T +86 0512 5328 7500 
F +86 0512 5335 9690
Toll Free: +86 400 885 0369
sales-cn@enerpac.com

France, Switzerland, North Africa 
and French speaking African 
countries
ENERPAC 
Une division d’ACTUANT France S.A.S.
ZA de Courtaboeuf
32, avenue de la Baltique 
91140 VILLEBON /YVETTE
France
T +33 1 60 13 68 68
F +33 1 69 20 37 50
sales-fr@enerpac.com

Germany and Austria
ENERPAC GmbH
P.O. Box 300113
D-40401 Düsseldorf
Willstätterstrasse 13
D-40549 Düsseldorf, Germany
T +49 211 471 490
F +49 211 471 49 28
sales-de@enerpac.com

India
ENERPAC Hydraulics (India)    Pvt. Ltd.
No. 10, Bellary Road, Sadashivanagar,
Bangalore, Karnataka 560 080
India
T 
info@enerpac.co.in
www.enerpac.com

Italy
ENERPAC S.p.A.
Via Canova 4
20094 Corsico (Milano)
T +39 02 4861 111
F +39 02 4860 1288
sales-it@enerpac.com

Japan
Applied Power Japan LTD KK
Besshocho 85-7
Kita-ku, Saitama-shi 331-0821, Japan
T +81 48 662 4911
F +81 48 662 4955
sales-jp@enerpac.com

Middle East, Egypt and Libya
ENERPAC Middle East FZE
O¨ce 423, LOB 15
P.O. Box 18004, Jebel Ali, Dubai
United Arab Emirates
T +971 (0)4 8872686
F +971 (0)4 8872687
sales-ua@enerpac.com

Russia
Rep. o¨ce Enerpac
Russian Federation
Admirala Makarova Street 8
125212 Moscow, Russia
T +7 495 98090 91
F +7 495 98090 92
sales-ru@enerpac.com

Southeast Asia, Hong Kong
and Taiwan
Actuant Asia Pte Ltd.
83 Joo Koon Circle 
Singapore 629109
T +65 68 63 0611
F +65 64 84 5669

sales-sg@enerpac.com

South Korea
Actuant Korea Ltd.
3Ba 717, Shihwa Industrial Complex
Jungwang-Dong, Shihung-Shi, 
Kyunggi-Do
Republic of Korea 429-450
T +82 31 434 4506
F +82 31 434 4507
sales-kr@enerpac.com

Spain and Portugal
ENERPAC SPAIN, S.L. 
Avda. Los Frailes, 40 – Nave C & D
Pol. Ind. Los Frailes
28814 Daganzo de Arriba
(Madrid) Spain
T +34 91 884 86 06
F +34 91 884 86 11
sales-es@enerpac.com

Sweden, Denmark, Norway, 
Finland and Iceland
Enerpac Scandinavia AB
Kopparlundsvägen 14,
721 30 Västerås
Sweden
T +46 (0) 771 41
scandinavianinquiries@enerpac.com

The Netherlands, Belgium, 
Luxembourg,
Central and Eastern Europe, 
Baltic States, Greece, Turkey 
and CIS countries
ENERPAC B.V.
Galvanistraat 115, 6716  AE Ede
P.O. Box 8097, 6710 AB Ede  
The Netherlands
T +31 318 535 911 
F +31 318 535 848
sales-nl@enerpac.com

Enerpac Integrated Solutions B.V.
Spinelstraat 15, 7554 TS Hengelo
P.O. Box 421, 7550 AK Hengelo 
The Netherlands
T +31 74 242 20 45
F +31 74 243 03 38
integratedsolutions@enerpac.com

South Africa and other English 
speaking African countries
Enerpac Africa Pty Ltd.
No. 5 Bauhinia Avenue
Cambridge O¨ce Park
Block E
Highveld Techno Park
Centurion 0157
Republic of South Africa 
T: +27 12 940 0656
sales-za@enerpac.com

United Kingdom and Ireland
ENERPAC UK Ltd.
5 Coopies Field
Morpeth, Northumberland
NE61 6JR, England
T +44 (0) 1670 5016 50 
F +44 (0) 1670 5016 51 
sales-uk@enerpac.com

USA, Latin America and Caribbean
ENERPAC World Headquarters 
P.O. Box 3241
Milwaukee WI 53201-3241 USA 

T +1 262 293 1600
F +1 262 293 7036
User inquiries:
T +1 800 433 2766
Distributor inquiries/orders:
T +1 800 558 0530
F +1 800 628 0490
Technical inquiries:
techservices@enerpac.com
sales-us@enerpac.com

Enerpac Worldwide Locations e-mail: info@enerpac.com internet: www.enerpac.com

082615

50 00
N86 W12500 Westbrook Crossing 
Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin 53051 

Toll Free: +1800 363 7722   

 (Taicang)

+91 80 3928 9000

All Enerpac products are
guaranteed against defects
in workmanship and materials
for as long as you own them. 

For the location of your nearest
authorized Enerpac Service Center,
visit us at www.enerpac.com




